
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF TIlE STATE OF ILLINOIS

vs. )
)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY,

JIJL3

~ g0~JNO/~

NOTICE OF FILING

To: JohnKim
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division ofLegalCounsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

PLEASETAKE NOTICEthat I havetoday,July 27, 2004,filed with theClerk of
theIllinois Pollution ControlBoarda PETITIONFORREVIEWofa certainfmal Illinois
EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyDecision,a copyofwhich is herewithserveduponyou
throughovernightcourierorUnitedStatesMail.

RespectfullySubmitted,

JOHNSONOIL COM~NY,LLC OFINDIANA
Petitioner

Dick Jo ManagingMember
Johnson Company,LLC
P.O. Box 27
Columbus,Indiana47202

JOHNSONOIL COMPANY,

Petitioner,

)
)
)
) PCBNo.04-190

(LUSTAppeal)

Respondent.

)
)
)



BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

JOHNSON OIL COMPANY, LLC, )
)

Petitioner, ) 4’
) PCBNo. 04-190

vs. ) (LUSTAppeal)
)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL AGENCY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DECISION

Thepetitioner,JohnsonOil Company,LLC (“JohnsonOil”), pursuantto Sections

40(a)(l)and57.7(c)(4)(D)ofthe Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415ILCS

5140(a)(l)and 57.7(c)(4)(D))and35 III. Adm. Code105.400-412,herebyrequeststhat

theIllinois Pollution ControlBoard(“Board”) reviewthefmaldecisionoftheIllinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“Agency”) in theabove-referencedcase. In support

thereof,JohnsonOil respectfullystatesasfollows:

I. FactsandProceduralHistory

1. JohnsonOil formerlyownedandoperateda gasolineservicestationon

propertylocatedat 629 WestChampaignRoad,Rantoul,Champaign

County,Illinois (the“Site”). OnAugust2, 2000,JohnsonOil reporteda

releaseofpetroleumat theSiteandtheSitewasassignedIncidentNo.

20001456. JohnsonOil retainedAmericanEnvironmentalCorporationto

completeSiteInvestigationandCorrectiveAction, includingpreparation

of Site InvestigationandCorrectiveActionPlans.

2. OnNovember17,2003,AmericanEnvironmentalCorporationsubmitted

on behalfofJohnsonOil aHigh Priority CorrectiveActionPlan
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(“HPCAP”) andBudgetfor investigationto definethe extentof

contaminationandfor apilot studyto evaluatethe MethodofMulti-phase

Extractionto remediatecontamination.

3. On March 19,2004,the AgencyissuedaFinal Decisionto JohnsonOil in

whichtheHPCAPwasapprovedwith modificationsto theBudget,a copy

ofwhich is attachedheretoasExhibit A.

4. On April 27, 2004,JohnsonOil madewrittenrequestto theAgencyfor an

extensionoftime by whichto file a petitionfor review. TheAgency

joined in JohnsonOil’s requestthattheBoardextendthethirty-five day

periodfor filing aPetitionfor Reviewby anadditionalninetydays,acopy

ofwhich is attachedheretoasExhibit B.

5. On May6, 2004theBoardenteredanOrderto extendthetimein which

JohnsonOil couldfile aPetitionfor Reviewfor anadditionalninetydays,

up to andincludingJuly 28, 2004,acopyofwhich is attachedasExhibit C.

6. ThegroundsforthePetitionfor Reviewareasfollows:

II. The HPCAP and Budget

JohnsonOil’s consultant,SimonP.Broomhead,P.G.ofAmerican

EnvironmentalCorporation,preparedtheNovember17, 2003HPCAPand

Budgetin accordancewith theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (“Act”) and

regulations,in additionto generallyacceptedengineeringpractices.Mr.

Broomheadis aLicensedProfessionalGeologistwith ten(10)yearsexperiencein

theenvironmentalconsultingindustry. TheHPCAPdetailedtheprocedures

necessaryto definetheextentofresidualcontaminationandevaluatetheproposed

methodofcorrectiveactioft

In accordancewith 35 Ill. Adm. Code732.404(f),theBudgetincludedan

estimateof all costsassociatedwith the implementationandcompletionofthe

CorrectiveActionPlan. Thebudgetalsoincludedpersonnelcostsfor activities

which hadbeencompletedandfor which copiesof invoiceswereprovidedto
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documentsuchcosts. Thesecostswerereasonableandwerenecessaryto achieve

theapplicableremediationobjectives,includingtheminimumrequirementsfor

correctiveactionrequiredunder35 Ill. Adm. Code732.404and732.505. The

personnelactivitiesincludedin thebudgetconsistedof:

• Completionofageoprobeinvestigationto establishthat

contaminationextendsoff-site,

• Obtainingandupdatingaccessagreementsfor neighboring

properties,

• EvaluationofdataandSiteconditionsto determinethemost

effectiveandeconomicalmethodof CorrectiveAction,

• PreparationofCorrectiveActionPlanandBudget,

• Preparationofreimbursementclaims,

• Completionofadditionalinvestigation,includingsoil and

groundwatersampling,and

• Completionofapilot study to evaluatethemethodofMulti-phase

Extractionfor theremediationofresidualcontamination.

ifi. BudgetExpensesThatWereImproperlyDisallowed

TheAgencyapprovedtheHPCAP in aMarch 19, 2004letterto Johnson

Oil. However,the personnelcostsin the associatedbudgetweremodifieddown

to anunreasonablelevelwith nojustification forthereductions.TheAgency

unjustifiablyreducedthebudgetforpersonnelcostsfrom $34,239.25to

$9,100.00.Furthermore,thereducedpersonnelcostsof$9,100.00did not even

coverthe$16,421.75ofcompletedpersonnelcostsfor whichdocumentationwas

provided. TheAgency’sreductionfor personnelcostwaswithout anytechnical

justificationandwasarbitraryandcapricious.

TheAgencydeducted$1,453.00for monitoringwell, manwayinstallation,

andwell materials,allegingthatthe well and manwayinstallationcostsshouldbe

includedwith themonitoringwell installationmaterials.However,thesesame
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monitoringwell andinanwayinstallationcostswerepreviouslyapprovedwhen

presentedin theBudgetapprovedonOctober31,2001 for this Site. No details

wereprovidedfor thedeductionsfromthewell installationmaterials,exceptthat

theywereunreasonable.TheAgency’sreductionfor monitoringwell, manway

installation,andwell materialswaswithout anytechnicaljustfficationandwas

arbitraryandcapricious.

TheAgencyalsodeducted$36.00for reportshippingcosts,allegingthat

thesecostsareindirectcorrectiveactioncostschargedasdirect costs. The

referencedcostswereclearly identifiedin thebudgetfortheshipmentofrequired

plansandclaimsto theAgencyattd arethereforedirect costs. TheNovember17,

2003HPCAPandbudgetdoesnot includeindirectcosts,whichwould besuch

thingsasshippingcostsfor stockitems,computertime, telephonetoll charges,

etc. TheAgency’sreductionfor reportshippingcostswaswithout anytechnical

justification andwasarbitraryandcapricious.

Mr. Broomhead,otherenvironmentalconsultantsfromAmerican

EnvironmentalCorporation,andotherqualifiedexpertswill testify thatthe

approvedbudgetfortheHPCAPis vastlybelowindustrynorms,is not

reasonable,andviolates35 Ill. Adm. CodeSections732.505and732.605.

Furthermore,theHPCAPcannotbe implementedwith theunreasonablylow

budgetaryamountsapprovedbythe Agency. Thebudgetapprovedby the

Agencyis unreasonable,is arbitraryandcapricious,anddoesnot accountfor the

multiple investigationsandcorrectiveactionactivitieswhich wereproposedin the

approvedHPCAP. Furthermore,uponinformationandbelief, JohnsonOil alleges

that theAgencyimproperlyutilized certainratesheetsto reducethebudget.

Theseratesheetswerenotpromulgatedpursuantto theIllinois Administrative

ProcedureAct (APA) andIllinois AyersOil Companyvs. IEPA, PCB03-214.

Thus,thebudgetapprovedby theAgency is invalid.
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WHEREFORE,Petitioner,JohnsonOil Company,LLC, for thereasons

statedaboveandothersthatmaybediscernedthroughthecourseofdiscovery,

requeststhat theBoardreversetheFinalDecisionoftheAgencyandrestorethe

above-referencedpersonnel,drilling, andfield purchaseamountsassubmittedin

JohnsonOil’s Budgetassociatedwith theNovember17, 2003HPCAPand

consultantandattorney’sfeesincurredpursuantto 415ILCS 5/57.8(1)and35 III.

Adm. Code732.6O6(g).

RespectfullySubmitted,

JOHNSONOIL COMP
Petitioner

LLC OF INDIANA

iobnso~ManagingMember
JohnsonO~’Company,LLC
P.O.Box D
Columbus,Indiana47202
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O ILUNOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

- — 1021 t’Joirn-I GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 627949276, 217-782-3397

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUItE 11-300, CI-ocAco, IL 60601, 312-814-6026

ROD R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR REN~ECIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

2 17/782-6762 CERTIFIED MAIL

MAR 192004 ?[ID2 3250 DEmo 1255 8240

JohnsonOil Companyof Indiana -

JeffreyN. Bush
P.O.Box 347 I

Columbus,Indiana 47202

Re: LPC#0190655076—ChampaignCounty
Rantoul/JohnsonOil Co.
629WestChampaignRoad
LUST IncidentNo. 20001456
LUSTTechnicalFile

DearMr. Bush:

TheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(illinois EPA)hasreviewedtheHigh PrioritySite
InvestigationCorrectiveActionPlan(plan) submittedfor theabove-referencedincident. This infontation,
datedNovember17,2003,wasreceivedbytheillinois EPAonNovember21,2003.Thisdocumentwas
originally submittedasaHigh Priority SiteInvestigationCorrectiveActionBudgethowever,dueto
revisionsmadetotheplan,whichwaspreviouslyapproved,it is consideredaRevisedHighPrioritySite.
InvestigationCorrectiveActionPlan(plan). Citationsin thisletterarefromtheEnvironmentalProtection
Act(Act) and35 illinois AdministrativeCode(35Ill; Adot. Code).

Pursuantto Section57.7(c)(4)of theAct and35111.Adm. Code732.405(c),theplanis modified. The
modificationslistedbelowarenecessary,in additiontothoseprovisionsalreadyoutlinedin theplan, to
demonstratecompliancewithTitle XVI oftheActand35111.Adni. Code732. Pleasenotethatthe
activitiesproposedin theplanarefor investigativepurposesonly. Finalapprovalfor correctiveaction
activitiesiscontingentuponthesubmittalof aHigh Priority CorrectiveActionPlanthatdocumentsthe
resultsof theproposedinvestigationandsatisfiestherequirementssetforth in Section57.7(c)(1)of theAct
and35 Ill. Adm. Code732.404.Therequiredmodification(s)is/areasfollows:

Monitoring wells MW1OthruMW17 areonlyapprovedif necessaryto definetheplume. Specifically,if
theanalyticalresultsof MWI2 definetheextentof contamination,thenMW16 andMW17 wouldbe
unnecessaryandthereforeineligibleforpayment. Thesameprincipalofplumedefinitionwouldalso
applyto all otherwells proposedin thisrevisedplan(MW1O thruMW17).

In addition,thebudgetfor theHigh Priority Site InvestigationCorrectiveActionNanismodifiedpursuant
to Section57.7(c)(4)of theAct and35 111. Adm.Code732.405(c).Basedon themodificationslistedin.

• Section2 ofAttachmentA, theamountslistedin Section 1 ofAttachmentA areapproved.Pleasenote
thatthecostsmustbeincurredin accordancewith theapprovedplan. Beawarethattheamountof

EXHIBIT
Rccxroao —4302 North Main Street, Roclth,rd, .j%, Irrison St., Des Plaines, IL 60016— (847) 294-4000

aciN— 595 SouthState, Elgin, IL 6( t, Peoria, Ii. 61614—1309) 693-5463
ButMu cx’ LAND -PEORIA —7620 N. University St., Peq ~uthFirst Street, Champaign, 1161820—1217)278-5800

SPRINGFIELD —4500S. Sixth Street Rd., Springfiel 511 Street, Collinsville, IL 62234 —(618)346-5120
MARION — 2309 Vi!. Main St., SuitE 116, MariOn, IL 62959 —(618) 993-7200
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Page2

reimbursementmaybe limitedby Sections57.8(e),57.8(g)and57.8(d) oftheAct, aswell as35 111. Adm.
Code732.604,732.606(s),and732.611.

Pleasenotethat, if theowneroroperatoragreeswith theIllinois EPA’s modifications,submittalofan
amendedplanand/orbudget,if applicable,isnot required(Section57.7(c)(4)of theActand35111.Adnt
Code732.503(f)). Additionally, pursuantto Section57.8(a)(5) oftheAct and35 III. Adm. Code
732.405(e),if reimbursementwill besoughtfor anyadditionalcoststhatmaybeincurredas aresultofthe
Illinois EPA’s modifications,anamendedbudgetmustbesubmitted.

NOTE: Amendedplansand/orbudgetsmustbesubmittedandapprovedprior totheissuanceofaNo
FurtherRemediation(NFR)Lena. Costsassociatedwith aplanorbudgetthathavenotbeenapproved
prior to theissuanceofanNfl Letterwill not bereimbursable. -

Pursuantto 35111.Adm. Code732.401,the site investigationresultsandaHighPriority CorrectiveAction
Plandemonstratingcompliancewith therequirementssetforth in Section57.7(c)(l)oftheActand35 111.
Adm.Code732.404mustbesubmittedwithin 90 daysof thedateofthisletterto:

illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Bureauof Land- #24

- LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
1021NorthGraniFAvenueEast
PostOfficeBox 19276 • -

Springfield,IL 62794-9276

Pleasesubmitall correspondencein duplicateandincludetheRe: blockshownatthebeginningofthis
letter.

An undergroundstoragetanksystemowneroroperatormayappealthisdecisionto theIllinois Pollution
ControlBoard. Appealrightsareattached. -

If ybuhaveanyquestionsorneedfurtherassistance,pleasecontactLizz Schwartzko~fat217/557-8763.

Chappel,P.E.
UnitManager -

LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
Division of-RemediationManagement
BureauofLand • -

IIAC:LS - - • • - - - -

Attachment AttachmentA

-- - : AmericanEnvironmental - - -. -: - -- • - - - • -. -

DivisionFile. - .:. -- -.. - -• :~-- • -



• - AttachmentA

Re: LPC#0190655076— ChampaignCounty
- - Rantoi~t1/JolmsonOil Co. - - - - - - -

629WestChampaignRoad
LUST IncidentNo. 20001456 - •1 - -- - - - -

- -- LUST TechnicalFile -

Citationsin this attachmentarefromtheEnvironmentalPrOtectiOnAct (Act)-and35 illInois
AdministrativeCode(35 ill. Adm. Code). - -

SECTION1 -

Thebudgetwaspreviouslyapprovedfor: -

$6,436.20 InvestigationCosts. - - -

$1,015.00 AnalysisCosts
$9,256.00- PersonnelCosts

$375.00 EquipmentCosts -

$682.05 FieldPurchasesandOtherCosts - -

$858.62 HandlingCharges

As a resultoftheIllinois EPA’smodification(s)in Section2ofthis Attac mentA, thefollowing
amountsareapproved: - - - - - - -

$7,836.98 - InvestigationCosts - : --- -

- -$2,505.00 AnalysisCosts - -

$9,100.00 PersonnelCosts - - -

$725.00 EqnipmentCosts
$7,974.36 FieldPurchasesandOtherCosts
$1,832.06 HandlingCharges

Therefore,thetotalcumulativebudgetis approvedfor: -

$14,273.18 InvestigationCosts -

$3,520.00- AnalysisCosts - -

$18,356.00 - PersonnelCosts -

$1,100.00 EquipmentCosts -

$8,656.41 FieldPuxchasesandOtherCosts
$2,690.68 HandlingCharges - -

SECTION2 - -

1. $1,453.00foranadjustmentin Monitoring Well andManholeinstallation,$2,498.00for an
adjustmentin Personnelcostspreviouslydeductedasunreasonable,$1,832.00for an -

adjustmentin Pilot StudyPersonnelcosts,$20,809.25foran adjustmentin Personnelcosts-

for siteinvestigationcosts,$15.00for anadjustmentinDigital Cameracosts,$10.00foran
adjustmentin Developmentpumpcosts,$135.68for anadjustmentinNitriTe glovecosts,



$109.50foranadjustmentin mobilizationcostsforpersonnelfrom Indianapolisfor Pilot
Study,and$6.49for an adjustmentin mileagecostsdueto incorrectrate. TheIllinois EPA
hasdeterminedthat thesecostsarenot reasonableassubmitted(Section57.7(c)(4)(C)ofthe
Act and35 lii. Adm. Code732.606(hh));Oneoftheoverallg~alsofthefinancialreview is
to assurethatcostsassociated ith materials;aëtivitiês,andserviôesarereasonable(35 Ill.
Adm Code732:505(c)).Pleasenotethatadditionalinf thationand/orsiipporthig
documentationmaybeprovidedto dernonsfratethecastsarer~stiâb1ë~

Well/manholeinstallationcostshouldbe includedwith themonitoringwell installation
materials.In additionthemonitoringwell installationmaterialslistedon pageE-2Of the
budgetareunreasonable. -

ThePersonnelcostdeductedfromthepreviousbudgetremainunreasonable.

Personnelcostsfor thePilot Studywereconsideredseparatelyfromthepreviouspersonnel
costs(listed above)andthepersonnelcostsfor siteinvestigationactivities (listedbelow).

Personnelcostsfor the final HPCAPandbudgetshouldbeincludedwith theplanandbudget
andwill be addressedatthat time. Thesecostsshouldnotbe includedwith theadditionalsite
investigation.Thepersonnelcostsforthesiteinvestigationactivities includecostsfor the
installationanddevelopmentof thewells andinterimreportofthe findingsofthe
investigation.Thepilot studycostswerenot inchidedin thisamount.

2. $36.00forreportshippingcosts(FedEx).Indirectcorrectiveactioncostsforpersonnel,
materials,service,orequipmentchargedasdirectcostsareineligible forpaymentfromthe
Fund(35 111. Adni. Code732.606(v)).

3. $61.62for anadjustmentin handlingcharges.Handlingchargesareeligible forpayment
onlyif theyareequalto orlessthantheamountdeterminedbythe following table(Section
57.8(g)oftheAct and35111.Adm.Code732.607):

SubcontractorField EligibleHandlingChargesasa
PurchaseCost PercentageofCost

$0-$5,000 12%
$5,001- $15,000 $600plus 10%ofamountover$5,000
$15,001-$50,000 $1,600plus 8% ofamountover$15,000
$50,001-$100,000 $4~400plus 5%ofamountover$50,000
$100,001- $1,000,000 $6,900plus 2% ofarnountover$100,000

This amountreflectsandadjustmentdueto acalculationerrorandareductiondueto the
removalofineligible shippingcosts. Thecalculationerrorappearsto betheapplicationof
10%to theamountover$15,000asapposedto 8%.
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AppealRights

An undergroundstoragetankoneror operatormayappealthis final decisiontothefllinois Pollution
ControlBoardpur~uant.toSections40,and,57.7(c)(4)(D)..oftheAct by fling apetitionforahearingwithin
3. daysiaflerthe.dat~o~Suanceof hefiJial de~isiOnrHqweyer,the.35.-day.p~i.odmaybeextendedfora
periodoftime notto exc~ed.90 4ays.by oticefr~ntheowneroroperatoi~and the. ll~x~ci~EPA
withmtheinthal 35-dayappealperiod JItheowneror operatorwishesto receivea 90-dayextension,a
written requestthatincludesastatementofthe datethe final decisionwasrecei4ed,alongwith acopyof
this decision,mustbesentto theIllinois EPAassoonaspossible.

For informationregardingthe tiling ofanappeal,pleasecontact:

DorothyGunn,Clerk
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
Stateofflhinois Center
100WestRandolph,Suite11-500’
Chicago,IL 60601
312/814-3620

For informationregardingthefiling ofanextension,pleasecontact

illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyDivision ofLegalCounsel .

1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOfficeBOX 1.9276 .. . . .~... . .• . .... .

Springfield,IL 62794-9276 ‘... : . ; :;: . ~, .

217fl82-5544 . . .. . . . .. . ...



BEFOI~THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARJ)
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

JOHNSONOIL COMPANY,
Petitioner,

V.
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTIONAGENCY,

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois PollutionControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100WestRandolphStreet
Suite11-500
Qiicago,XL 60601

Respondent.

)
)
) PCBNo. 04-
) (LUSTAppeal— NinetyDayExtension)
)
)

NOTICE

SimonP.Broonihead,P.O.
AmericanEnvironmentalCorp.
3700WestGrandAvenue
SuiteA
Springfield,IL 62707

PLEASETAKE NOTICE that I have todayfiled with theoffice oftheClerk of thePollution
ControlBoardaREQUESTFOR NINETY DAY EXTENSIONOFAPPEALPERXOD, copiesofwhich
areherewithserveduponyou.

Respectfullysubmitted.

XLLINOISENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAGENCY,
Respondent

Assistant
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
DivisionofLegalCounsel
1021NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:April 29, 2004

EXHIBIT
B



BEFORETHE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

JOHNSONQIL COMPANY, )
Petitioner, )

v. ) PCBNo.04-

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (LUST Appeal- NinetyDayExtension)
PROTECTION AGENCY, )

Respondent )

REQUEST FOR NINETY DAY EXI’ENSION
OF APPEAL PERIOD

NOW COMES the Respondent,ih~Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“Illinois

EPA”), by one of its attorneys,JohnJ. Kim, AssistantCounselandSpecialAssistantAttorney

General,and,pursuantto Section40(a)(1) of the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415

ILCS 5/40(a)(1)) and 35 Iii., Adm.. Code 105.208,hereby requeststhat the illinois Pollution

ControlBoard(“Board”) grantanextensionofthethirty-five (35)dayperiodfor petitioningfor a

hearingto July28, 2004, or any otherdatenot more than a total of one hundredtwenty-five

(125)days from the dateofthe Illinois EPA’s final decision. In supportthereof;, theIllinois EPA

respectfullystatesasfollows:

1. On March 19, 2004,the Illinois EPA issueda final decisionto the Petitioner.

(Exhibit A)

2. On April 27,2004,thePetitionermadeawrittenrequestto theIllinois EPAfor an

extensionoftimebywhichto file a petition for review,askingthe Illinois EPA join in requesting

that theBoard extendthethirty-five dayperiodfor filing apetitiontoninety days. The Petitioner

representedthat the final decisionwasreceivedonMarch25,2004. (Exhibit B)

3. Theadditionaltimerequestedby thepartiesmayeliminatetheneedfor abearing

in this matteror, in thealternative, allow thepartiesto identifyissuesand limit the scopeofany

hearingthatmaybe necessaryto resolvethismatter.
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WHEREFORE,for the reasonsstated above, the partiesrequestthat the Board, in the

interestofadministrativeandjudicial economy,grantthis requestfor aninety-dayextensionof

thethirty-five dayperiod for petitioning for aheaxing~

Respectfollysubmitted, .

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROThCTION AGENCY,
Respondent

AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division ofLegalCounsel
1021NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)
Dated:April 29,2004

Thsfiling submittedonre~yc1edpaper.

2



~‘ flPR—2?—2004 15:Oi 21?,8298a7 217702960? p.03,@7
@4/2712004 13:52 21759~951fl AEC PAGE 03

htCe~3a-2004 t4:a2 PEG ThUW 31? 071 4094 P.02

PAGE 02

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIONAc~Na
1021 WQvu CMNDMD4UtFMT, P.O.. 0cc 19276~~nvNCft4 lunJoip 62794-9276, M7-7q2.3a97

Jn~wsLThOMnON Ceqra. 100WESTR&IIDQLPH,Suns11400,CN~cso~11- GoGO~,3fl4~~4~z~

RoI~R. BtMo~EV1tu,tOV~~w~g RENIE QPRIANQ, Digtcto~ -

217fl82-676~ tZRUVWD MAIL

MAR 197M4 ?11112 31~Qrnjp~

Jtthnsc*i Oil Qox~~w~yofkuMant
Jei~eyN1 Bush
P.Q,3(g347
Colmthna, Indiana47202

Sc; I2t~/Oj9QØ55O76-~tThauap*County ).4tJl 25 2004
~b,uYJubmonOil Co.
629 WestCiaropaI~m~a \,g~sDN~~~lc.
WflwMtntNo. a0001456
LUST ThubnilcalFile

-

The2]l$tujsBj~v~,mmJP~vtmflion~4t~$y(WinoisUPA) haecigwe4gmThgb Pxiosity Site
Tnvest}~ationCoaeot.iveAcNe~Thu(plan)s~bnuItte4trtbeabonkcnaed~uideot Thisitht#tElon7datedWont 17, 2003~,wasrevS AbytheThkicisEPA~ Novuinbn2l,2003-Thisdeewnentwas
~i&n* st~btt4tSa a ThghPdudtySit* bivesligationC~reot~nMi.ion8udg* however,dueto
rcvlswnsnsdetethe~ ~ti~hwa~pxtviousIyap~xovrd,it isvamkfraWaRmisalHIA PzloriWSite
InnafiptiOnCorttctive~ztioaPlan plaza).CS~gnstSlctter arekotn6 Th~vfroemteoWProteticn
Act (Act) end3$ 1fliz~isA&thtsjgsxn$vaCoda (35UI. At Co44

Pumvatfl,Seetia*Stlça)ç4) ~ans asa.~ Coda73L405(c)~theplanIs1&%dibtd. The
modifinsljst,dbelawyenecessaty,ut additkn*t,thoseptov1~fonzahe*dyozitIüwdin theplan, to
demeancompliancewith ThijexY!of theActand35It AthIL Code732. fleanmutethatthe
activitiespaposedlntbtplan rtvelguevepujpoaesen)y. Pb~ala~piouaIfoi cotrecliveaction.
actkvitieais ccnt~g~ttaponthesubjSttalnftR1ghPzj~gjtyConectinActionPJSAthat dcciunealwthe
resultsofthe~eopoea4inves4atiena~daatjsfitatherequhemcntssetfaøaA’ Secdai$t7(CXL) ottheAct
awl 35Xli. Mt C~dt132.404. ThizequjredmodjRcatjon(s) Ware as how -

McnllatgwipilsMWlO thin MWI7 bra~jJyepj~ovedifnecessyso deiln*~theplume. cif~o*By,if
thea*jtIea resultsofMWI2 definetc~ttwA&contatnhaation,thenMWI6 andMWII wmildbs
ulmcvessaz’yandthereforeiSigibtebrpaymentThesatepxt~pjpa1ofphmiedefinitionwouldalso
e ‘Danotherwdllapnaposadin tdpJar~~(7JW1OthzuZvlwl7).

In add“on, thelmdgetforthe}IigliPzicrliy Sft bzvcstigatlonCirectiveAclion Plan is inbdff ladpinuant
toSection 5t7(cX4)uftheMt and35It Ada(~ede73Z405(c), BasedonthenindiBtationelistedAt
Section2 o aclzjnw~tA~theaxucilnis listed In Section1 ofAflnubms,tA amipprovetiPleasenote
that lbscostsmustbe thcutred jij accordancewith theapprovedplait. Beaa~ethatfit snwtmtof

ft~r~49fl Nwtfr McMS efloeJs’e~t dt1~3-$15) flyqr~Q I ~ PIAites-9511W. )~nkc~St. DcPJ*ei,IL ~O01G154p)294-ICQO
!tew-Sfl S thsweMflaflL.waa~8-3t31 P~pist-W3td.Unra~ty&.Peru,$4101~4D9j49M4b3

VusuDine • VWI1&-Th20 N. U1t~vws1wSt Pit4t~IL67V4~ Soute If. G1B#u~.Starn27114e
S~wcnnji..4$QQS.SlehStiect*d..spnlgfi2Lt II. EXHIB L

Mwai 2309W

- - iT - 1~c&~u~ 2s4~! 344~5?2O
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rsen~entn~be3in~Jt1$Stcjjon~7J(e),572(g)andSZEt~oftim Act aswellas35Dl. Mm.
Code732.5Q4,732.606(4and732.611.

Pleasenotethat, ifthteawueroroperatoragreeswith theillinois EPA’smodifications,submittalofan
amendedplana bt~dgeçif qç&abte,istotreqàIred (Secliim S7~7(cX4)oftheAetend35IL Ad,a
Code732.503(f)).Mdiss parsuantmSection57.8(s)(5)cUteActatd35 IlL Mm.Cot132.405(c),if mbnburseas,twill beatsiØtN anysddiiimtal costs that maybe Siurd as insultofthc
flltnols 2PMmoth6cations~atstrandedbudgettflustbesubStet

NOTE: .Ameodedplansand/cr budgetsmustbethtultted apdapprovedprior to the 5ssuance of at4G
Futifler Rentdfadon (Nfl) ten Coctsassc,ciated with aplan cc budget fijat lire notbmiapproved
‘pnortotkw ~

Pursuant to 35111.44w.C~ode732e4t)1, thesitetxvestigtmresultsS &Higb?IL0S7COITSflW Actic
Plan demen*tting compliance with theraqatemvutssetforth At Secdun57.lCu)O)vEtsAct and 35 fli.
At Code732.404uiustbe submitted a4tbjn 90daysofthe dateoftbislatter to:

mintt Thwiromncxt4 ProtectionAgency
Bu~uzjaoft.aud-#24
Leaking T.b~dergn~SStosugeTankSentioxt
1021NottGmndAvenueBast
PostOfficeBox 19275
Sjulngfleld, IL 627944276

Please subn4t till coiraspendenceb duplicaM aMbitt the Re: block shown at the begiSn0 ofThis
hart.

An wdrzurmmd storep~e Mksystau owner or operawr x~wyappeal dde decision to the Ehiunis Pc&tutiou
Control Board. Appeal rights ate attacbe4.

If S have a~qnestlons orucad ther assistance, phasecontactIãvs5obwflLpfut217(557-$761

Unit Manager
Leaking tMdergrou~,d Sto.tsgc Tank Section
Division flemediadcnManagtnctt
BtnauofLsnd,

RAQIS
Ma~ment MscjwntA
c:

DJvision Pile
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Attachment A

Re: LPc~#0190655076— C!wnpaign County
kantoul/Jobnsoit thi Co.
629WeatCismpeign Road
LvgrmoldentNo.20001456
LUST TechnicalPile

Citations in this atta~bmant3m but TheB~jzpxnnmitn3PsMcU*nAct (ACt)and35 JUinols

AdrnfttjetratiyeCode(35111.Mm. Coda).

• sEcr~oNJ,

Theb~zdgetwaspievioudy— *v

$6~436,2a. Xccti~4jO!..Cosm
$l~0l5.O0 MalysisCosts
$9,256M0 PersonnelCosts

$375.00 EquipmentCoats
U82.05 FieldPurchasesandOtha~Costs
$85842 Handling Charges

As aresultoft$elflu,icjsE?A’sinuclificidlon(s)in Suction2 ofthis AttaclanentA, The tsuowin$
amounts are approvad

$7,836.98 investigationCosts
$2,505.00 AxiajysisCosts
$9J00.00 Pcxswwo) Costs

$12s 00 Eppnrein Costa
87,97436 flaldPurchasesandOtherCosts
$1,832.06 flandhiugC~arges

Therefore, thetow] cumulativebudgfl appruved ft~

$14,273.jS Invesrigation Costs
-33,5*00 AnalysIsCosts .

$18,356.00 ?eaomishCosts
$1,100.00 Eqñ~~sntCosts
28,65641 FIeldFtwt’seasodOtherCsts
32690.68 Bundling C~gea

L $1,453.00kt asa4justinentin MoniwàigWell endM*ohole installation,SZ498.00lbr an
a4jnstnieutin Personnelcostspreviowlydeductedas umeasmiable,31,832.00Ibran

MJtlStMntln PilotStudyPersornial cost5, $2G,80925 A~ran ar.Vuaunsnt In R’ersoimal costs
ftwsjteinvestigationcosts,$15.0~t an adjuatnenthi bigIralCameracosts, $10.00~bren
54p*stnentin Developmentpumpcoats,$135.68foranae~uvtnaeethiNLlrite glovecosts,
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SIOPJOi~m~adjustmentl~ijnubfllzt coatsfrrpersonnetabaIndianapolisforPilot
Study,and36.49furanadjustmentj~~eagr coatsduetotucorsecttaW. TheBliSsEPA
hasduten2liSthatthesecostseranotresarmableassubwiued(Section577(c)(4XC)ofIjie
Mt and3$B!, MS. CodetSL6O6Qih)).Oneoftic cmanll goatsof thefinancialreviewis
toassinethatcostsasso~t~dwit n~ate,jal~, adMties~ and ~e~vfctsuse reasonable(35IlL
Athn. Code732305(o)).PleasenoteThatadttitionalinttntathnatWorsuppniliug
documentationn~y~e—, denionafratetheconsatereaaouabje,

WeWmanbok(n!taflaljOfl cost~‘buuldbehicludedwith themonitozi~gwelliusrn]Jaticn
materislateadditionthenimitudngwellInstallationmaterialslistedonpageE-2 ofthe
lmtlgetaznreasonal4e,

ThePeaon~olcostdeducte4bui thepreviousbudgetrcmthi uanaswwblt

Pesonnelcostsfur thePilot Studywasconsidoredaeparatelyfrom the previousperesnal
cats(li~Sa~e)pndtperawmaltoat~~jtoffi .c’nM4j~es(listedbelow).

Personnelcostsfor the final BPCAPandbudget ijiguld beincludedwith thepianandbudget
andwill beaddressedatSt thmt Theseconssilouldnotbeincludedwiththeadditional site
invealigatjost,ThepersonnelcostsfbrthealtohrvesttflionacthiiicsInchidevest;fur the
installation anddevelopmentof thewallssoSInterim repudofThe fludhigs ofibe
investigation. The pilot stndycostawewnotimclutd in this~zofl

2. 336.00b’ upztebippingcosts(PedBx).kdirisctctm’ectivesetioncostsforpersonnel,
reatSis,eenice~t’r cqu3pu~e~oltargedasdirectcostsareineligibleibr paymentfrom the
Pond(35 111. Mn.CodelflGO6fr)). -

3. $61.62fig ~ ad$e,xr~e~r3nlla1~d~5ngclwgeu. Enndljngcbazgesateeligibleforpayjnt~t
Only if theyarc — toor lessthantheamountdctcmilnedbyth~following table(Section
57.8(g)oftheAd35flAdzn.Co4o73zso?)~

or Field $IiEil’lc ~Jfl5If3$Q~aIgeSasa
PurchaaeQ~st; tsroeowgeofCost

30-33,009 12%
-. , . . $~9Ø 4Q%sØ~Sfl~gj~.gwt$5,UOOsii... -s...--..-- ~

$15,001-ssoooo 31,600pius 8% ofamount over$15,000
$50,001-$100,000 $4,400plus5%ofarnonntovtr$50000
$100,001 $1,000,000 $6,900pThs2%ófamntnnoverSj00~0vo

This amountreflectssectadjustxnadueto acalcul*tioneutrauda reductionduetotile
removalofineligible ffluipplng con. Thecalculationerrorappearstubetheapplicationof
10% tothe ~uj~~wjtonr$15,000asapposedto8%.

UAC;LS -
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AnundagtourdstoragetankowneratopStor~.yappe4tMs final kion to theUlimis PoUuUcn
ConftolfloatdPUISIIW3t to SectMis40and57.7CCX4XD) ofdie A4byS~apethS ftrabesringwiibài
35 daysafr~thed refssuanceofthefIxml ded$cn.%1uwaw~the35-dayperiodmaybeesded for a
pedod ofl3xmnottouccedpp th~b~t~noticer~on’meowneratopuatvrand
withintt SiSal jype~lperJod.lftheri*n oropezatorwfabeflueaSe* 9i).daytxwnskm,a
winenrequestemttt&ladosaikatexnuntofthedatethefinaldeit1Mojiwia~received,alongwith acopyof

Por luftamadon xegSbigThe flUng ofan appo4p~eaascontact

DorothyGunn,tle*
lllinoãroltutlcnconiroj3cal
Stateofflhino1~Centet
IDO WcstRiwdo!pb,St 11-500
a, IL 60601- -‘

3171814—3620

II)S1$BDYiWDTnCnIal?Th(eCIiCILAgSOy
J)lviaionofLegal(Joonsel
1021Nfl Q~v~eE~
PostOfficeBox1fl7~ -

Spjogfleld,JL627949276
21717t2-5544

—. t~blfl. ~•j~’~)__•~ ~ ~ .a.n. — .. ... - ._ p..

4

T~fl.. P,.OS

TOTAL P.0?
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_____ American
~ Environmental

AmerbanErwfronmenfal
Corpor~on

3700W. Grand Avenue,SuiteA
Spr~ngt1e1d~flllncns 62707
l3bone (211)5S~9517F~2i~7.585-9518

8500Georgeto uRnad,lndian*polls,IN 46268
Pbone~(317)871-4090 Fax: (317)871-4094
410Pri,thieton Court - Lvwisyl&, 1~?40299
~‘bime(502)491-0144 Fax (502)491-9271

Fax
To: ~ From: Simon Bro~mhe~d .

.

Fax 7~a~O7 . P~9~- + Cover - .

Phone~ Date: t+JPL7f~

~qpp~f -f~~ . : .

DUrgent D For RevIew ~ PleaseConir~ent 0 PIea~*Reply DFor Vn?ormatton

COI~F3D~TIALTWT~m?F.~
OC*~fl~1d3 i~ng~st~e~nsmlttaimayccn~ccnhderd~aIW~ma~ier~be~ongir~gtQ thesendarw~ii~h~Ie~alyptlvfleged anø e~cernpt

from d ndpk2llehw.The lM~maUon~1rdeided~UyVc~euae c(iieindMdti*s)orentity named above,if thereadert~netthe
inter~ed redpient,~ eraherebyr~fledthatenydi~cIosure,~in~it~ ori2~dn~ofanyac~en~nralenceuponthe~n~ntofthia~n*
b~uanfdal~saflfr±yprohb1tad.if yøu ~taveracahmdll~snc*nm ~on kierror,~ imrrted~eieiynotify ust~ytelephoneatthenumberabuvain arrange
thrrainmofthe dmentstova..lhankYou.

/

I

;4� )4~Vkkv~ ico~ ~-

I
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April 27,2004

illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Attn: John1(1st
Division ofLegalCounsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield,IL 62794-9276

Re: RequestforExtensionfor PetitioningtireIPCB
LPC #0190655076— ChampaignCounty
JohnsonOil~878-RantouliJohnsonoil Company,LLC ofindiana
629WestCbnrpaignRoad
LUSTIncidentNo. 20001456
AmericanEnvirgnmer,thlProjcotNumber2070~0

Dear Mr. lUrn

VIA. FACSIMILE
782-P807

JohnsonOil Company,LLC ofIndiana rJolmson 01?’),requeststhattheillinois Environmental
ProtectionAgency(“Agency”) join them In requesting a. 90-day extension to the35-daydeadline
for filing apetitionfor a hearingbeforethe Illinois Pollution Conirol Board(]PCB).. This request
is being made to preáerve Johnson Oil’s righttoappeal the Agency decision contained In a. March
19, 2004 ~ctter,teethedby JohnsonOil on Match 25, 2004,regardingaNovember17, 2003
CorrectiveAction Planand Budgetfor the above referencedLUST Incident A copy of the
AgencyIt isattached.

The additional time is nettledfor MncticanEnvirownentaito submit information andarequest
for the Agency to reconsidersonicoftheir budget deductiont If v.eccssaay,we will alsomeet
with the Agency in an effort to resolvetheissueswithout the needto submit a formal petition
request.

Pleasetake the necessaryaction to file this extensionrequestbefore the 35-day appeallime
expireson April 29,2004.If youneedadditionalinfennation,pleaseadvise.

Sincerely,

AMEBJCi¼NB~VJkONMENTALCOR?ORlsrnoN

p~
SimonP.Broornhead,PAl
ProjectManager

(1pc: Rick Johnson,JohnsonOil Company,LW ofIndianaEnclosure

EXHIBIT.

RegionalOflice
a?a~w.GrepdAva. StQ.A

Spr4rigfi&d1 IL 627D7
217.585-9517

217-sEBeniEFax

Regional iJffic9
410 ProductionCourt

thu1s~41Is.1W40289
502-451.0144

502491-927 1 Fax

9

Corporate Office

@500Gaocq~thwnHoed
Indlanepalls Indiana46259-1847
317-271.4o~j
317-871-4094~ax



CERTIFICATE OI~SERVICE

J, the undersignedattorney at law, herebycertify that on April 29, 2004,1servedtrueand

correctcopiesof a REQUEST FOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION OF APPEAL PERIOD, by

placingtrue andcorrectcopiesin properly sealedandaddressedenvelopesandby depositing

saidsealedenvelopesjn a U.S. mail dropbox locatedwithin Springfield,Illinois, with sufficient

First ClassMail postageaffixed thereto,uponthe followingnamedpersons:

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk Simon P.Broornhead,P.G.
Illinois Pollution Control Board AmericanEnvironmentalCorp.
JamesR. ThompsonCenter 3700WestGrandAvenue
100WestRandolphStreet SuiteA
Suite11-500 Springfield,IL 62707
Chicago,IL 60601

ILLINOIS ENViRONMENTAL PROThCTION AGENCY,

AssistantCounsel
Special AssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division ofLegalCounsel
1021 North GrandAvenue,East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
217/782-5544
217/782-9143(TDD)



ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
May 6, 2004

JOHNSONOIL COMPANY, )
)

Petitioner, )
)

v. ) PCBO4-190
) (USTAppeal)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL ) (90-DayExtension)
PROTECTION AGENCY, . )

)
Respondent. )

ORDER OF THE BOARD (byJ.P. Novak):

On May 3, 2004, the partiestimely filed ajoint noticeteextendthe35-thyperiodwithin
whichJohnsonOil Companymayappeal.a March 19,2004determination ofthe illinois
Environmental’ProtectionAgency(Agency). See415 [CS 5/40(a)(1)(2002);35 Ill. Mm. Code
105.402,105.406.Becausethepostmarkdateofthejoint requestis within the time for filing, the
joint requestwastimely flIed. 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.300(b)(2),105.404. The,Agencyapproved
petitioner’shighpriority siteinvestigationcorrectiveaction plan,with modifications,,for
JohnsonOil Company’s leakingunderground petroleum storagetankfacility located at 629West
ChampaignRoad,Rantoul,ChampaignCounty. TheBoardextendstheappealperioduntil
July28, 2004,as thepartiesrequest. See415[CS 5/40(a)(l) (2002);35 11l. Adm. Code
105.406.If JohnsonOil Companyfails to file an appealonor beforethat date,theBoardwill
dismissthis case andclosethedocket.

:‘ IT IS SO ORDERED.

1’, DorothyM. Gunri, ClerkoftheIllinois PollutionControl Board,certify thattheBoard
adoptedtheaboveorderonMay6, 2004,by avoteof 5-0.

Dorothy M. 0mm,Clerk
Illinois PollutionControlBoard

EXEHIJIT’’

C


